

No. 21-1194

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

VIRGINIA DUNCAN; RICHARD LEWIS; PATRICK
LOVETTE; DAVID MARGUGLIO; CHRISTOPHER
WADDELL; CALIFORNIA RIFLE & PISTOL
ASSOCIATION, INC., a California Corporation,
Petitioners,

v.

ROB BONTA, in his official capacity as Attorney
General of the State of California,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF

C.D. MICHEL	PAUL D. CLEMENT
ANNA M. BARVIR	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
SEAN A. BRADY	ERIN E. MURPHY
MICHEL &	KASDIN M. MITCHELL
ASSOCIATES, P.C.	NICHOLAS M. GALLAGHER
180 East Ocean Blvd.	KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
Suite 200	1301 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Long Beach, CA 90802	Washington, DC 20004
	(202) 389-5000
	paul.clement@kirkland.com

Counsel for Petitioners

May 11, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii
REPLY BRIEF..... 1
I. This Court Should Grant Certiorari To
Resolve The Second Amendment Question..... 2
II. This Court Should Grant Certiorari To
Resolve The Takings Question..... 7
III. This Court Should Grant Certiorari And
Reject Heightened-In-Name-Only Scrutiny 10
CONCLUSION 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ams. for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2373 (2021).....	10
<i>Andrus v. Allard</i> , 444 U.S. 51 (1979).....	9
<i>Ass’n of N.J. Rifle & Pistol Clubs v. Bruck</i> , 910 F.3d 106 (3d Cir. 2018)	10
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2063 (2021).....	7, 9
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	1, 3, 4, 5
<i>Friedman v. City of Highland Park</i> , 784 F.3d 406 (7th Cir. 2015).....	10
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	11
<i>Horne v. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 576 U.S. 350 (2015).....	8
<i>Joseph Burstyn, Inc. v. Wilson</i> , 343 U.S. 495 (1952).....	5
<i>Knick v. Township of Scott</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2162 (2019).....	9
<i>Loretto</i> <i>v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....	8
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc.</i> <i>v. Cuomo</i> , 804 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2015)	10

<i>Penn Central Transp. Co.</i> <i>v. City of New York,</i> 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	9
<i>Sutfin v. State,</i> 261 Cal.App.2d 50 (1968)	9
<i>United States v. Caetano,</i> 577 U.S. 411 (2016).....	2, 4, 5, 6
<i>Worman v. Healey,</i> 922 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 2019)	10
Other Authority	
D.W. Howe, <i>What Hath God Wrought</i> (2007).....	5
